



\$~87

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 299/2025
PRAVEEN SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Deepak Bajpai, Mr. Khem
Chand, Mr. Sudhir Kumar Shukla,
Advocates.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with Mr.
Nitesh K. Singh, Ms. Laavanya
Kaushik, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr.
Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates for
GNCTD.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **13.01.2025**
CM APPL. 1467/2025 (for exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 299/2025 & CM APPL. 1466/2025 (stay)

1. Issue notice. Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, learned Standing Counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 1.
2. Respondent No. 2 be served by all permissible modes, including through nominated counsel in this Court, if any.
3. Respondents are directed to file their counter affidavits within two weeks. Rejoinders thereto, if any, may be filed within one week



thereafter.

4. List on 04.03.2025.

5. In view of the fact that another candidate for the post of Associate Professor in the Department of Cardiology in the respondent No. 2 – Institution has already been appointed, Mr. Deepak Bajpai, learned counsel for the petitioner, does not seek interim orders in this writ petition at this stage.

JANUARY 13, 2025
“Bhupi/JM”/

PRATEEK JALAN, J