



\$~67

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 299/2025**

PRAVEEN SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sudhir Kumar Shukla,
Advocate.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Nitesh Kumar
Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr.
Amitoj Chadha and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advocates for GNCTD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **21.07.2025**

CM APPL. 42929/2025 (for condonation of delay)

1. This is an application for condonation of delay in filing of the counter affidavit.
2. For the reasons stated and with the consent of Mr. Sudhir Kumar Shukla, learned counsel for the petitioner, the application is allowed. Counter affidavit is taken on record.

W.P.(C) 299/2025

3. Mr. Shukla seeks two weeks' time to file rejoinder.
4. List on 07.11.2025. The next date of hearing, i.e. 24.07.2025, stands cancelled.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

JULY 21, 2025/UK/KA/